

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 14935 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7639 OF 2024  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 14935 OF 2023

Ritu Agrawal ...Petitioner  
*Versus*  
Avinash Agrawal ...Respondent

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 11496 OF 2023

Avinash Agrawal S/o Basu Deo Agrawal ...Petitioner  
*Versus*  
Ritu Agrawal W/o Avinash Agrawal ...Respondent

---

**Mr Abhijit Desai** a/w Adv. H H Nagi, Adv Chaula Solanki, Adv Niranjana Pradhan, Adv Supriya Mishra i/b Nagi & Associates , for the Petitioner in WP No. 14935/2023  
**Mr Paarth Singh i/b Manan Sanghai**, for the Respondent in WP No. 14935/2023  
**Mr Paarth Singh i/b Manan Sanghai**, for the Petitioner in WP No. 11496/2023  
**Mr Abhijit Desai** a/w Adv. H H Nagi, Adv Chaula Solanki, Adv Niranjana Pradhan, Adv Supriya Mishra i/b Nagi & Associates, for the Respondent in WP No. 11496/2023

---

CORAM: MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.

DATED: 04<sup>th</sup> DECEMBER 2025.

PC:-

1. These two writ petitions are arising out of one and the same matter. The learned Advocate appearing for the petitioner in Writ Petition No. 11496 of 2023 submits that the arguing counsel is not available today and seeks adjournment. His request is opposed by the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner in Writ Petition No. 11496 of 2023 contending that till date there is an arrears of Rs. 23,14,000/- not paid by the respondent - husband. Therefore, he is opposing the adjournment. According to him, the matters need to be worked out on its own merits, considering the arrears which are outstanding till date.

2. In view of the request made by the learned Advocate for the petitioner in Writ Petition No. 11496 of 2023, both these writ petitions are adjourned till 17<sup>th</sup> December 2025.

3. In the meanwhile, the learned Advocate for the petitioner in Writ Petition No. 11496 of 2023 to take instructions about deposit of at least 50% of the amount from the outstanding arrears till date.

4. In the meanwhile, the interim order dated 21<sup>st</sup> March, 2024 shall continue to operate till the next date.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)